Parent receives variable rate equal to 3 month USD LIBOR and pays fixed rate average of 3.66% on the fixed notional
amounts subject to caps and floors.

The fair values of those profit rate swaps amounted to QR 622,194 thousand as at 31 December 2010 (2009: QR 250,539
thousand), were calculated by reference to the market valuation of the swap agreements, and the increase in fair value of
the profit rate swaps was charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year as unrealized loss
on derivative instruments. While the realized amounts charged to the consolidated profit or loss relating to those derivatives
during the year is amounting to QR 677,523 thousand.

c) Sensitivity analysis for derivative instruments
A 50 basis points increase / (decrease) in the forward curve used in the Company’s calculation for derivative instruments
as at 31 December 2010, would have increased / (decreased) consolidated equity and consolidated profit or loss by the
amounts shown below:

In 000 QR

2010   Equity   Profit or loss

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

Derivatives designated for cash flow hedges
Non-designated derivatives for hedges

263,128
258,263

(263,128)
(258,263)

-
258,263

-
(258,263)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 521,391 (521,391) 258,263 (258,263)

In 000 QR

2009   Equity   Profit or loss

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

Derivatives designated for cash flow hedges
Non-designated derivatives for hedges

15,464
115,842

(14,388)
(145,346)

-
115,842

-
(145,346)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 131,306 (159,734) 115,842 (145,346)

23. LIABILITIES FOR PURCHASE OF LAND In 000 QR

2010 2009

New Cairo land (Note i)
Al-Khour Land (Note ii)

2,870,119
402,548

3,432,151
-

3,272,667 3,432,151

The balance is segregated between current and non-current at the reporting date as follows:

In 000 QR

2010 2009

Current portion
Non-current portion

795,722
2,476,945

83,137
3,349,014

3,272,667 3,432,151
Note i:
Effective 10 October 2007, the Group acquired a piece of land located in New Cairo from the Egyptian Ministry of Housing and
Building Development. The initial purchase price was amounting to EGP 6,101 million (QR 4,244 million) as of that date. In accordance
with the initial contract, equal principal payment instalments were due on a quarterly basis starting from 16 May 2008 up to 16 May
2017. Finance cost is added on such principal instalments at the effective rate declared by Central Bank of Egypt as of payment dates.

Annual Report 2010
Barwa Real Estate Company Q.S.C.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

For such quoted investments classified as available-for-sale, sensitivity is more or less matching the bench mark index

ii. Profit rate risk
Profile

At the reporting date the profit rate profile of the Group’s profit-bearing financial instruments was:

In 000 QR

Carrying amounts

2010 2009

Fixed rate instruments
Available for sale in debt securities
Obligation for purchase of land
Unrestricted investments accounts for Islamic Banking contracts
Due to related party
Obligations under Islamic Finance Contracts

1,528,167
(3,272,667)
(2,708,526)

(12,740,000)
(16,115,000)

-
(3,432,151)
(1,088,728)

-
(12,907,143)

(33,308,026) (17,428,022)

In 000 QR

Carrying amounts

2010 2009

Variable rate instruments
Due from customers under Islamic Financing
Due to related parties
Obligations under Islamic Finance Contracts
Derivative liabilities

1,993,782
(6,734,000)
(8,063,951)

(674,820)

510,979
-

(7,143,694)
(284,875)

(13,478,989) (6,917,590)

Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in profit rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

In 000 QR

Equity Profit or loss

2010 50 bp
Increase

50 bp
Decrease

50 bp
Increase

50 bp
Decrease

Variable rate financial liabilities (98,742) 98,742 (98,479) 98,479

In 000 QR

Equity Profit or loss

2009
50 bp

Increase
50 bp

Decrease
50 bp

Increase
50 bp

Decrease

Variable rate financial liabilities (12,383) 12,342 (12,383) 12,342

Concentration risk

Concentration risk arises when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar economic activities or activities in the
same geographic region or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be
similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. The Group seeks to manage its concentration risk by
establishing geographic and industry wise concentration limits.

Annual Report 2010
Barwa Real Estate Company Q.S.C.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2010